## 長榮大學校園網路與電腦軟體疑似侵犯智慧財產權處理要點 Chang Jung Christian University Regulations for Suspected Infringement of Intellectual Property Rights in Campus Network and Computer Software

108.06.19 107 學年度第 3 次處務會議通過 Approved on June 19, 2019 by the 3rd Office Affairs Meeting of Academic Year 2018. 113.02.23 112學年度第2次處務會議修正通過 Approved on February 23, 2024 by the 4rd Office Affairs Meeting of 2021 Academic Year.

- 一、 長榮大學(以下稱本校)為落實保護智慧財產權,處理校園網路或電腦軟體疑 似侵犯智慧財產權事件,特依據教育部「台灣學術網路智慧財產權疑似侵權處 理程序」及本校「校園網路管理辦法」訂定本處理要點(以下稱本要點)。
- I. To implement intellectual property rights protection and handle suspected infringement of intellectual property rights in campus network and computer software, Chang Jung Christian University (hereinafter referred to as the University) has formulated the Regulations in accordance with the Ministry of Education's "Procedure for Handling Suspected Intellectual Property Rights Infringement in Taiwan's Academic Network" and the "University's Campus Network Management Regulations".
- 二、 適用對象:本要點適用於全校教職員工生。
- II. Applicable target: The Regulations apply to all faculty, staff and students of the University.
- 三、 當接獲校外單位檢舉本校校園網路與電腦軟體有疑似侵犯智慧財產權事件時, 圖資處得依本要點附件之處理流程處置,情節重大者移請相關單位議處,並將 處理情形回覆檢舉單位。
- III. When notified by external departments of suspected infringement of intellectual property rights by the University's campus network and computer software, the Office of Library and Information Services shall handle the incident in accordance with the Regulations. Serious cases shall be referred to and dealt with by relevant departments, and the management status shall be reported back to the reporting unit.
- 四、 圖資處將不定期檢測本校校園網路使用情形,發現疑似侵權行為 之 IP 位址時,通 知該 IP 位址使用人,並告知侵權法律責任,要求立即停止疑似侵權行為,情 節 重大者移請相關單位議處。
- IV. The Office of Library and Information Services shall conduct unscheduled testing of the University's campus network usage. If an act of infringement is suspected in an IP address, the IP user shall be notified and informed of the legal liability of

infringement, and shall be requested to immediately terminate the suspected act of infringement. Serious cases shall be referred to and dealt with by relevant departments.

- 五、 本要點經圖書資訊處處務會議通過後公告實施,修正時亦同。
- V. The Regulations are announced and implemented upon approval by the Office Affairs

  Meeting of the Office of Library and Information Services; the same shall apply to any
  amendments.

